transitioning to more clean energy is critical for
South Africa’s contribution to global carbon-emission
reduction and to be in line with the Paris Agreement.
The Integrated Resource Plan 2019, gazetted by the
Department of Energy in October 2019, demonstrates
this direction, and by 2030, 24.1% of SA’s energy
contribution is expected to come from solar (PV)
and wind.

As the world continues to drive change towards a cleaner
environment, it’s a good time to invest in this thematic
growth story. Investors are effectively collaborating
with stakeholders across the world to drive a positive
sustainable environmental impact, and will benefit from
the resulting ‘clean’ financial returns. n

Looking further out to 2050, we show how BP (in their new
Energy outlook for 2020, September 2020) forecasts a rapid
increase in clean energy capex, regardless of which type of
carbon-reduction scenarios are accepted. The investment
required in wind and solar alone (a clean energy subset), will
be between US$500 and 750bn per year (in both carbon-
emission reduction scenarios of 70-95% by 2050). This is two
to three times greater than the current level of investment.

1200

1000

800

600

400

200

0
2015 2018 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

Rapid Net Zero Business-as-usual

Source: IEA 2020

Source: BP Energy Outlook: 2020 edition

Source: Bloomberg

15%

10%

5%

0%

-5%

-10%
Light-duty vehicles Upstream oil and gas

2019
Renewable power

2020
Fossil fuel power
2019 2020

Electricity networks
2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020

Additions and refurbishments Retirements and declines Net change

Powershares Clean Tech – PZD ETF (Black) vs SPX (Red)

2.0

1.5

1.0

0.05
0.00
-0.05
-0.10

-0.1
-0.2
-0.3

Apr 30 2012

Daily Return

Drawdown

Oct 01 2013O ct 01 2014O ct 01 2015O ct 01 2016O ct 01 2017O ct 01 2018O ct 01 2019

Cumulative Return 2012-04-30 / 2020-06-30

PZD

SPXChanges to the energy-related capitial stock in 2019 and 2020
as a share of total stock in the preceding year

Average annual investment in wind and solar based on
two carbon reduction scenarios vs business as usual
Five-year rolling average, 2018 US$ Billion

12

By Chief Economist,
KEVIN LINGS

The world economy was overwhelmed by the introduction of extreme
COVID-19-related lockdown measures in 2020. Apart from the human tragedy
associated with the spread of COVID-19, these measures forced the world
economy into an unprecedented economic recession. This has been accompanied